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 Case Background TC  "
Case Background" \l 1 
Easy Telephone Services Company (Easy Tel) is a competitive local exchange company (CLEC) and is authorized by this Commission, pursuant to CLEC Certificate No. 7300, to provide local exchange telecommunications services in Florida.  On March 26, 2010, Easy Tel received authorization from the Commission to serve as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier (ETC) in Florida.

In late August 2010, the Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) began receiving unauthorized carrier change (slamming) complaints against Easy Tel.  As of January 19, 2011, 106 slamming complaints have been filed against the company.
Upon receiving each complaint staff forwarded the complaints to the company for resolution.  After reviewing the complaints, Easy Tel informed staff that the unauthorized switches occurred because of a problem with the company’s marketing agent.  According to Easy Tel, the company determined its marketing agent was converting prospective customers to Easy Tel without the customers’ authorization.  To rectify this problem, Easy Tel began withholding the agent’s commission for all customers whose local phone service was switched to Easy Tel by the marketing agent without the customer’s authorization.  Employees of the agent who were determined to have switched customers without proper authorization were also terminated.  However, despite Easy Tel’s efforts, the problem continued and became worse.

On December 7, 2010, staff met with representatives from Easy Tel.  During that meeting, staff informed Easy Tel of the slamming problem.  The company’s representatives acknowledged that they were aware of the issue and had taken steps to resolve the matter.  Easy Tel informed staff that effective December 9, 2010, the marketing agent would be terminated and would no longer provide marketing services for the company.

While the Commission has received several slamming complaints against Easy Tel after the date that the marketing agent was terminated, the complaints received were in regards to unauthorized switches that were made prior to December 9, 2010.  It appears that Easy Tel’s slamming issues ceased once the marketing agent was terminated.  Easy Tel has worked with staff to resolve all of the slamming complaints that were filed against the company.  On February 9, 2011, Easy Tel also submitted a proposed settlement offer to resolve the company’s apparent slamming violations. 
This recommendation addresses Easy Tel’s settlement proposal.  The Commission is vested with jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 364.02(13), 364.04, 364.285 and 364.603, Florida Statutes (F.S.).  Accordingly, staff believes the following recommendations are appropriate.
Discussion of Issues

Issue 1:1 TC "
 (Curry, Evans, Tan)" \l 1 
 
 Should the Commission accept Easy Telephone Services Company’s settlement offer to resolve one-hundred six (106) apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code, Local, Local Toll, or Toll Provider Selection?

Recommendation: 
 Yes, the Commission should accept Easy Telephone Services Company’s settlement offer to resolve one-hundred six (106) apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code, Local, Local Toll, or Toll Provider Selection.  (Curry, Evans, Tan)
Staff Analysis:
   Between August 30, 2010 and January 19, 2011, the Commission received 106 slamming complaints against Easy Tel.  As stated in the case background, Easy Tel informed staff that the slamming complaints filed against the company were the result of its marketing agent switching customers to Easy Tel without proper authorization.  On December 9, 2010, after determining that the marketing agent was switching customers without proper authorization, the agent was terminated.  
 
On February 9, 2011, staff received a proposed settlement offer (Attachment A).   To resolve the company’s apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C., Easy Tel has proposed to make a voluntary contribution in the amount of $1,000 per complaint (106 complaints) for a total of $106,000 to the Commission to be deposited into the State of Florida’s General Revenue Fund.  To prevent future slamming violations, the company has implemented additional quality control procedures.  As part of the company’s quality control procedures, for all converted customers the company will contact a minimum of at least 10% of its recently converted customers to re-verify that the customers did authorize a transfer to switch to Easy Tel.  The company will also no longer utilize any outbound calling agents in the State of Florida.

Historically, the Commission has accepted settlement offers that range between $700 and $2,500 per violation of Rule 25-4.118, F.A.C., for a first time offense.  In this instance, Easy Tel recognized and admitted that they had a marketing issue. Easy Tel has been proactive with staff, quickly resolving the cause for slamming and in resolving customer complaints.  Because Easy Tel has been cooperative and its monetary offer falls within the range of prior settlement amounts accepted by the Commission, staff believes that the Commission should accept Easy Tel’s proposed settlement offer to make a voluntary contribution in the amount of $1,000 per complaint (106 complaints) for a total of $106,000 to be deposited into the State of Florida’s General Revenue Fund. 

Issue 2:2 TC "
 (Curry, Evans, Tan)" \l 1 
  Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: 
 If the Commission approves staff’s recommendation on Issue 1 this docket should remain open pending the receipt of the $106,000 settlement payment.  The payment should be received by the Commission within fourteen (14) calendar days after the issuance of the Consummating Order.  The payment should be made payable to the Florida Public Service Commission and should identify the docket number and the company’s name.  Upon receipt of the payment, the Commission shall forward it to the Division of Financial Services to be deposited into the General Revenue Fund.  If Easy Tel fails to pay the $106,000 settlement within fourteen (14) calendar days after the issuance of the Consummating Order, its CLEC Certificate No. 7300 should be revoked.  This docket should be closed administratively upon receipt of the settlement payment or revocation of the CLEC certificate.    (Evans, Tan)
Staff Analysis: 
 Staff recommends that the Commission take action as set forth in the above staff recommendation.
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